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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING AGENDA 
SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 
SRFR Station 31 Training Room/ Via Blue Jeans 

163 Village Court, Monroe, WA 98272 
November 10, 2022, 1730 hours 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
UNION COMMENT  
 
CHIEF’S REPORT 
 
COMMISSIONER REPORTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Approve Vouchers 
Benefit Vouchers: 22-03687 to 22-03707; ($665,881.89) 
AP Vouchers: 22-03708 to 22-03780; ($251,569.32) 
 
Approval of Payroll 
October 31, 2022 ($1,233,915.63) 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes – October 20, 2022 
Approve Special Board Meeting Minutes – October 24, 25 and 26, 2022 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Chair Last Mtg.  Next Mtg. Reporting 
Capital Facilities Steinruck 10/18 11/15 No 
Finance Elmore 10/20 11/21 No 
Post-Employment Medical Elmore 9/08   
Citizen’s Advisory TBD    
Sno911 Waugh 10/20 11/17 No 
Sno Isle Commissioners Fay 11/3 12/1 Yes 
Leadership Meeting   11/15  

3



                                                              
 

               

 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
Discussion 
Shop: Architectural Services Agreement 
 
Action 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion 
 2023 Budget Hearing 

• Resolution 2022-09 Regular Levy Ordinance 
• Resolution 2022-10 EMS Levy Ordinance 
• Resolution 2022-11 Budget for 2023   

Resolution 2022-12 Draft Resolution Surplus Equipment 
Post-Retirement Medical Contract  

• Brian Hyatt 
• Steve Guptill 
• Greg Oakes 

Resolution 2022-13 Draft Resolution to Change Board Size 
 
Action 
 
GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 
ATTENDANCE CHECK 
Regular Commissioner Meeting November 21, 2022 at 1730 – Station 31 Training Room/BlueJeans 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
RCW 42.30.140(4)(b): Labor Negotians 
RCW 42.30.110(1)(g): To review the performance of a public employee 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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10/31/2022

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 1

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby certify that the merchandise or
services hereinafter specified have been received and that the vouchers identified below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________
Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

22-03687 591.44AFLAC

22-03688 419,419.84DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

22-03689 537.50FIRE 7 FOUNDATION

22-03690 1,024.11FIREPAC

22-03691 1,396.00GENERAL TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 38

22-03692 54,757.31HRA VEBA TRUST

22-03693 1,025.00IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03694 4,300.05IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03695 1,038.00IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03696 9,127.40IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03697 522.50IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03698 8,981.75IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03699 4,258.00IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03700 512.50IAFF LOCAL 2781

22-03701 820.00LOCAL IAFF 2781 PAC

22-03702 21,622.29MATRIX TRUST COMPANY

22-03703 13,838.15PAID FAMILY & MEDICAL LEAVE

22-03704 388.50TD AMERITRADE INSTITUTIONAL

22-03705 90,527.12VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST CO

22-03706 819.43WSCFF FASTPAC

22-03707 30,375.00WSCFF-EMP BENEFIT TRUST

665,881.89

665,881.89

Page Total

Cumulative Total
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Docket of Claims Register
Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue, WA APPKT01125 - 11/10/2022 Board Meeting - KP

By Docket/Claim Number

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

1,500.00ACID REMAP LLC 22-037081648
1129 Agency EMS Protocol App (PPP) Annual Renewal FeeInvoice 07/07/2022 Agency EMS Protocol App (PPP) Annual Renewal Fee001-509-522-20-49-02 1,500.00

10,837.49ACROSS THE STREET PRODUCTIONS22-037090012
INV10913 Dist. Blue Card Instructor & IC (CE) Renewls (x80)Invoice 05/10/2022 Dist. Blue Card Instructor & IC (CE) Renewls (x80)001-506-522-45-49-02 10,837.49

1,096.73AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 22-037102106
11D3-T3YD-9R46 2-Hole Pencil Sharpeners (Open House Goodie Bags)Invoice 10/03/2022 2-Hole Pencil Sharpeners (Open House Goodie Bags)001-515-522-30-31-01 185.90
11RW-X6H6-DDD7 Shop Small Tools & Equipment Invoice 10/03/2022 Shop Small Tools & Equipment 050-511-522-60-35-00 36.39
16CH-VNWJ-4THM Refrigerator Ice & Water Filter (x4) - Admin BldgInvoice 09/28/2022 Refrigerator Ice & Water Filter (x4) - Admin Bldg001-507-522-50-31-00 232.60
19WX-JLYN-KP47 Plug-In CFL Light Bulb (4pk) (x5) - ST 31 Invoice 09/29/2022 Plug-In CFL Light Bulb (4pk) (x5) - ST 31 001-507-522-50-31-00 76.90
1C4K-WGCQ-1FCW Electrical Outlet/Receptacle Weatherprf Cover (x2)Invoice 10/06/2022 Electrical Outlet/Receptacle Weatherprf Cover (x2)001-507-522-50-48-00 9.68
1FY1-XXWV-VRW3 Sparkson's Illustrated Guide to ECF Interpr. BooksInvoice 09/28/2022 Sparkson's Illustrated Guide to ECF Interpr. Books001-506-522-45-49-37 242.60
1GV9-PN4P-4JXG Shop Parts Invoice 09/29/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 43.52
1K7W-VK9Y-6FK4 MoƟon Sensor LED Security Spotlight (2pk) (x2)Invoice 10/09/2022 MoƟon Sensor LED Security Spotlight (2pk) (x2)001-507-522-50-35-00 110.04
1MY7-VWRH-DRLD Elmer's Spray Adhesive (Open House Supplies)Invoice 10/06/2022 Elmer's Spray Adhesive (Open House Supplies)001-515-522-30-31-01 32.58
1VHQ-97KQ-TMJ7 Half & Half Coffee Creamer Packets (Open House)Invoice 10/05/2022 Half & Half Coffee Creamer Packets (Open House)001-515-522-30-31-01 22.19
1VQF-TTJ9-16V1 Hanging/Wall-Mounted Mirror (Admin Suite Bathroom)Invoice 10/05/2022 Hanging/Wall-Mounted Mirror (Admin Suite Bathroom)001-507-522-50-35-00 71.98
1VXJ-3M9Y-7XKK Fake Skin PracƟce Sheet (10pk) (EMS Training)Invoice 09/29/2022 Fake Skin PracƟce Sheet (10pk) (EMS Training)001-509-522-20-49-04 10.78
1XWD-CNQL-1JN6 Vacuum Pre & Post Filter Kit (Dyson) - ST 76Invoice 10/02/2022 Vacuum Pre & Post Filter Kit (Dyson) - ST 76001-507-522-50-31-00 21.57

46.94AT&T MOBILITY LLC 22-037111523
287289300744X10162022 Test Modem Data Plan Invoice 10/08/2022 Test Modem Data Plan 001-513-522-10-42-00 46.94

4,175.78CROWN FIRE PROTECTION 22-037121584
19667 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - Admin BldgInvoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - Admin Bldg001-507-522-50-41-00 20.23

300-507-522-50-41-00 114.65
19668 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 31 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 31 001-507-522-50-41-00 512.53
19669 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 32 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 32 001-507-522-50-41-00 512.53
19670 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 33 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 33 001-507-522-50-41-00 372.26
19671 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 73 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 73 001-507-522-50-41-00 372.26
19672 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 74/LogisƟcsInvoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 74/LogisƟcs001-507-522-50-41-00 437.00
19673 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 76 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 76 001-507-522-50-41-00 372.26
19674 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 77 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 77 001-507-522-50-41-00 437.00
19675 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 82 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 82 001-507-522-50-41-00 512.53
19676 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 83 Invoice 09/26/2022 Annual Fire Sprinkler InspecƟon - ST 83 001-507-522-50-41-00 512.53

25,680.74DAY & NITE PLUMBING 22-037130149
38608967-1 Cast Iron Drain Line/Slab Repair - Schoof OfficeInvoice 08/09/2022 Cast Iron Drain Line/Slab Repair - Schoof Office001-507-522-50-48-00 20,814.70
41543496 Water Leak Inspctn & Repair (Irrigtn Systm) - ST32Invoice 10/06/2022 Water Leak Inspctn & Repair (Irrigtn Systm) - ST32001-507-522-50-48-00 4,866.04
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Docket of Claims Register APPKT01125 - 11/10/2022 Board Meeting - KP

11/3/2022 5:34:49 PM Page 2 of 12

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

5,083.17DE-EL ENTERPRISES 22-037142211
111733 Shower Door Install (x3) - ST 33 Invoice 09/30/2022 Shower Door Install (x3) - ST 33 001-507-522-50-48-00 5,083.17

298.00DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES / ELEVATOR SECTION22-037151668
308321 Elevator Annual OperaƟng Cert. Renewal - ST 33Invoice 10/15/2022 Elevator Annual OperaƟng Cert. Renewal - ST 33001-507-522-50-41-00 149.00
308325 Elevator Annual OperaƟng Cert. Renwl - Admin BldgInvoice 10/15/2022 Elevator Annual OperaƟng Cert. Renwl - Admin Bldg001-507-522-50-41-00 22.35

300-507-522-50-41-00 126.65

4,099.28DEPT. GRAPHICS 22-037160156
11837 Apparatus Graphics/Decal Remvl & Installtns (SRFR)Invoice 09/23/2022 Apparatus Graphics/Decal Remvl & Installtns (SRFR)001-512-522-10-49-06 2,604.63
11848 Apparatus Graphics/Decal Remvl & Installtns (SRFR)Invoice 09/30/2022 Apparatus Graphics/Decal Remvl & Installtns (SRFR)001-512-522-10-49-06 802.27
11857 App. Placard Inserts ReflcƟve Text Applictn (x15)Invoice 10/11/2022 App. Placard Inserts ReflcƟve Text Applictn (x15)001-513-522-20-48-01 576.98
11873 App. Placard Inserts ReflcƟve Text Applicatn (x3)Invoice 10/20/2022 App. Placard Inserts ReflcƟve Text Applictn (x3)001-513-522-20-48-01 115.40

1,483.65DICK'S TOWING, INC. 22-037171956
18230043 40' Container Move: ST31 to Machias (Academy)Invoice 09/13/2022 40' Container Move: ST31 to Machias (Academy)001-506-522-45-49-23 1,483.65

201.24EMERALD SERVICES, INC 22-037180178
89955365 Hazardous Materials Disposal (Shop) Invoice 09/15/2022 Hazardous Materials Disposal (Shop) 050-511-522-60-41-03 86.46
90056515 Hazardous Materials Disposal (Used Oil) - ST 81Invoice 09/28/2022 Hazardous Materials Disposal (Used Oil) - ST 81001-507-522-50-41-00 114.78

450.00EMERGENCY MEDICAL EDUCATION LLC22-037192202
1039 AHA ACLS Skills Check (Aamold,Wigington,Peterson)Invoice 09/07/2022 AHA ACLS Skills Check (Aamold,Wigington,Peterson)001-509-522-45-49-02 450.00

860.00EMERGENT RESPIRATORY 22-037200182
35007531 CPAP Machine Supplies - ST 31 Invoice 09/23/2022 CPAP Machine Supplies - ST 31 001-509-522-30-31-01 430.00
35007547 CPAP Machine Supplies - ST 82 Invoice 09/30/2022 CPAP Machine Supplies - ST 82 001-509-522-30-31-01 430.00

578.62EMSAR 22-037212212
SM-81507 'EZ Glide' Srvc Call/Rep (New Handle & Restraints)Invoice 09/20/2022 'EZ Glide' Srvc Call/Rep (New Handle & Restraints)001-509-522-20-48-01 578.62

664.00EVERGREEN FIRE & SAFETY, INC 22-037220197
33841 Generator TroubleshooƟng & Repair - ST 71Invoice 09/29/2022 Generator TroubleshooƟng & Repair - ST 71001-507-522-50-48-00 664.00

239.12FLAGS A' FLYING, LLC 22-037232077
97186 Custom "SRFR 2022" Flag (3x5') Invoice 10/14/2022 Custom "SRFR 2022" Flag (3x5') 001-504-522-20-49-04 239.12
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

7,896.10GALLS, LLC 22-037240226
022075151 S/S Snag-Free Polo (x2) Invoice 09/08/2022 S/S Snag-Free Polo (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 120.88
022098903 Industrial Pants (x3) Invoice 09/12/2022 Industrial Pants (x3) 001-504-522-20-31-07 435.09
022110560 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket Invoice 09/13/2022 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 191.67
022110593 TacƟcal 'ABR Pro' Pants (LogisƟcs New Hire)Invoice 09/13/2022 TacƟcal 'ABR Pro' Pants (LogisƟcs New Hire)001-504-522-20-31-07 60.17
022120289 Uniform Metal Badge Invoice 09/13/2022 Uniform Metal Badge 001-504-522-20-31-07 119.13
022121808 TacƟcal 'TacLite Pro' Pants (LogisƟcs New Hire)Invoice 09/14/2022 TacƟcal 'TacLite Pro' Pants (LogisƟcs New Hire)001-504-522-20-31-07 53.69
022132932 L/S Chief Shirt Invoice 09/15/2022 L/S Chief Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 163.05
022132958 Duty Boots Invoice 09/15/2022 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 153.29
022143083 Diamond Quilted Jacket Invoice 09/16/2022 Diamond Quilted Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 92.47
022143092 Leather Belt, Industrial Pants (x3) Invoice 09/16/2022 Leather Belt, Industrial Pants (x3) 001-504-522-20-31-07 456.00
022143111 Firefighter Pants (x2) Invoice 09/16/2022 Firefighter Pants (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 286.39
022159023 'Plantar Fascia' OrthoƟc Duty Boot InsoleInvoice 09/19/2022 'Plantar Fascia' OrthoƟc Duty Boot Insole001-504-522-20-31-07 27.34
022159025 Work/Quarter Boots Invoice 09/19/2022 Work/Quarter Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 158.63
022169101 Duty Boots Credit Memo 09/19/2022 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 -170.34
022169988 S/S Chief Shirt (x3) Invoice 09/20/2022 S/S Chief Shirt (x3) 001-504-522-20-31-07 416.65
022181369 L/S DAC Polyester-CoƩon Uniform Shirt Invoice 09/21/2022 L/S DAC Polyester-CoƩon Uniform Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 45.91
022181380 Namestrip (Yellow/Black) (x6) Invoice 09/21/2022 Namestrip (Yellow/Black) (x6) 001-504-522-20-31-07 45.62
022181384 Industrial Pants (x2) Invoice 09/21/2022 Industrial Pants (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 281.48
022202748 Firefighter Pants (x2) Invoice 09/23/2022 Firefighter Pants (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 286.39
022229266 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket Invoice 09/27/2022 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 208.77
022242235 Industrial Pants Invoice 09/28/2022 Industrial Pants 001-504-522-20-31-07 145.16
022242247 Duty Boots Invoice 09/28/2022 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 187.04
022242260 Quarter Boots Invoice 09/28/2022 Quarter Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 176.74
022253904 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt Invoice 09/29/2022 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 110.46
022253971 StaƟon Wear Pants Invoice 09/29/2022 StaƟon Wear Pants 001-504-522-20-31-07 150.01
022266705 Industrial Pants (x2) Invoice 09/30/2022 Industrial Pants (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 287.18
022266796 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket Invoice 09/30/2022 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 192.04
022266844 Quarter Boots Invoice 09/30/2022 Quarter Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 177.07
022284810 Polyester/Wool Class A Double Breasted Dress CoatInvoice 10/03/2022 Polyester/Wool Class A Double Breasted Dress Coat001-504-522-20-31-07 468.15
022284864 Duty Boots Invoice 10/03/2022 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 182.92
022284870 Duty Boots Invoice 10/03/2022 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 196.35
022288425 StaƟon Wear Pants (x2) Invoice 10/03/2022 StaƟon Wear Pants (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 335.60
022296464 StaƟon Wear Pants (x2) Invoice 10/04/2022 StaƟon Wear Pants (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 335.29
022307434 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt (x2) Invoice 10/05/2022 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 210.07
022307435 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt Invoice 10/05/2022 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 118.31
022317664 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt Invoice 10/06/2022 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 97.20
022317729 Duty Boots Invoice 10/06/2022 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 196.89
022328754 L/S Chief Shirt Invoice 10/07/2022 L/S Chief Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 163.05
022328755 L/S Chief Shirt Invoice 10/07/2022 L/S Chief Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 163.05
022388672 Jacket w/ Detachable Inner SoŌshell Invoice 10/14/2022 Jacket w/ Detachable Inner SoŌshell 001-504-522-20-31-07 285.62
022388674 Jacket w/ Detachable Inner SoŌshell Invoice 10/14/2022 Jacket w/ Detachable Inner SoŌshell 001-504-522-20-31-07 285.62
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Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

6,832.94GRAINGER 22-037250238
9455496076 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/23/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 85.16
9456150862 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/23/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 365.01
9456452177 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/23/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 864.40
9458140861 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/26/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 51.19
9460777106 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/28/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 554.71
9460777148 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/28/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 729.63
9460892301 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/28/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 283.44
9461107501 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 09/28/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 105.74
9464711788 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/03/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 394.63
9464910943 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/03/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 119.12
9465201821 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/03/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 455.06
9470357261 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/06/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 402.82
9471116724 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/07/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 475.21
9471865346 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/07/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 59.50
9472060178 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/10/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 60.57
9472610782 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/10/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 35.21
9472610790 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/10/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 159.18
9473129691 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Credit Memo 10/10/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 -141.85
9474000222 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/11/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 59.40
9474171189 Car Wash Supplies Invoice 10/11/2022 Car Wash Supplies 001-509-522-20-48-01 121.38

001-513-522-20-48-01 121.39
9474175933 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/11/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 282.92
9474175941 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/11/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 141.46
9474726404 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/11/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 22.69
9474903078 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/11/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 271.79
9474991511 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/11/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 503.00
9475070984 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/12/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 170.33
9475519725 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/12/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 28.54
9475519741 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/12/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 28.62
9478070122 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 10/13/2022 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-31-00 22.69

1,180.00GREENHAUS PORTABLE RESTROOMS22-037262067
22902 Portable Restroom Rentl (Trench CE Drill) (SCTRRT)Invoice 09/27/2022 Portable Restroom Rentl (Trench CE Drill) (SCTRRT)001-514-522-20-45-00 240.00
23253 Portable Restroom Rentls (10/6/22-11/2/22)(Acadmy)Invoice 10/17/2022 Portable Restroom Rentls (10/6/22-11/2/22)(Acadmy)001-506-522-45-49-23 560.00
23305 Portable Restrm Rentals (8424 99th Ave NE)(Acadmy)Invoice 10/18/2022 Portable Restrm Rentals (8424 99th Ave NE)(Acadmy)001-506-522-45-49-23 380.00

200.74HD SUPPLY MAINTENANCE SOLUTIONS22-037272105
9207263749 Door Lever Handle Assembly - ST 33 Invoice 09/27/2022 Door Lever Handle Assembly - ST 33 001-507-522-50-48-00 77.77
9207912581 Exhaust Fan Motor & Blower Wheel - ST 81 BathroomInvoice 10/17/2022 Exhaust Fan Motor & Blower Wheel - ST 81 Bathroom001-507-522-50-48-00 122.97

160.00HEALTHFORCE PARTNERS INC. 22-037280252
22619 Pre-Emplymnt/New Hire Audio & Drug Test (Cheetham)Invoice 09/30/2022 Pre-Emplymnt/New Hire Audio & Drug Test (Cheetham)001-510-522-20-41-06 160.00
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327.67HILL STREET CLEANERS 22-037290258
8534 Uniform AlteraƟons & Patch Replacements (SRFR)Invoice 10/04/2022 Uniform AlteraƟons & Patch Placements001-504-522-20-31-07 268.59

Uniform Patch Replacements (SRFR) 001-512-522-10-49-06 59.08

2,617.63KENT D. BRUCE CO., LLC 22-037300313
11888 'DS-DELL-4X0 Srs' Docking Statn Retrofit Kit (x5)Invoice 08/05/2022 'DS-DELL-4X0 Srs' Docking Statn Retrofit Kit (x5)303-509-591-22-70-00 449.48
12166 'DS-DELL-4X0 Srs' Docking Statn Retrofit Kit (x25)Invoice 09/26/2022 'DS-DELL-4X0 Srs' Docking Statn Retrofit Kit (x25)303-509-591-22-70-00 2,168.15

11,363.95L.N. CURTIS & SONS 22-037310349
INV619011 'Pelican 3410' Right Angle LED Flashlight (x22)Invoice 08/02/2022 'Pelican 3410' Right Angle LED Flashlight (x22)001-504-522-20-31-10 1,090.50
INV622390 Calibratn Gas & TesƟng Gas Cylinders (Gas Detctn)Invoice 08/12/2022 Calibratn Gas & TesƟng Gas Cylinders (Gas Detctn)001-504-522-20-41-01 7,402.65
INV636287 4" Storz Lock Lever Replacement Kit (T31)Invoice 09/29/2022 4" Storz Lock Lever Replacement Kit (T31)001-504-522-20-48-02 151.61
INV637440 Hurst (Jaws Of Life) eDraulic Ext. Life BaƩ. (x4)Invoice 09/30/2022 Hurst (Jaws Of Life) eDraulic Ext. Life BaƩ. (x4)001-504-522-20-48-02 2,719.19

2,800.00LIBENOW PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC22-037322213
11/2022 Paramedic School Housing Rent (CWU) - Novembr 2022Invoice 11/01/2022 Paramedic School Housing Rent (CWU) - Novembr 2022001-506-522-45-49-37 2,800.00

360.80LOWE'S 22-037330352
909424 Storage Tote w/ Lid (x7) - ST 83 Invoice 08/22/2022 Storage Tote w/ Lid (x7) - ST 83 001-507-522-50-35-00 101.70
909527 Desk Fan - ST 81 Invoice 09/08/2022 Desk Fan - ST 81 001-507-522-50-35-00 51.97
909544 Steel Z-Bar Flashing & Packing Stretch WrapInvoice 08/18/2022 Packing Stretch Wrap 001-507-522-50-31-00 31.17

Steel Z-Bar Flashing 001-507-522-50-48-00 9.33
909592 Shop Parts Invoice 07/26/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 6.65
909744 Electrical Box Cover - ST 81 Invoice 07/29/2022 Electrical Box Cover - ST 81 001-507-522-50-48-00 3.43
909895 Spray Paint,Sheet Metal Screws,Steel Corner BraceInvoice 08/09/2022 Spray Paint,Sheet Metal Screws,Steel Corner Brace001-507-522-50-48-00 40.00
910093 Caulk,Stl Flat Bar & Crnr Brace,Cleat Hangng SystmInvoice 08/11/2022 Caulk,Stl Flat Bar & Crnr Brace,Cleat Hangng Systm001-507-522-50-48-00 73.00
922456 Shelf Board & Brackets - ST 83 Invoice 08/08/2022 Shelf Board & Brackets - ST 83 001-507-522-50-48-00 25.03
922795 Toilet Bowl-To-Flange Bolt Kits, Fender WashersInvoice 07/29/2022 Toilet Bowl-To-Flange Bolt Kits, Fender Washers001-507-522-50-48-00 18.52
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7,854.07MONROE PARTS HOUSE 22-037340380
897571 Shop Parts Invoice 09/01/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 10.08
897577 Shop Parts Invoice 09/01/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 102.53
897608 Shop Parts Invoice 09/01/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 78.72
897631 Shop Parts Invoice 09/01/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 26.87
897649 Shop Parts Invoice 09/01/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 35.01
897668 Shop Parts Invoice 09/01/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 13.12
897691 Shop Supplies Invoice 09/01/2022 Shop Supplies 050-511-522-60-31-05 4.91
897726 Shop Supplies Invoice 09/02/2022 Shop Supplies 050-511-522-60-31-05 0.91
897950 Shop Parts Invoice 09/06/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 75.31
898024 Shop Parts Invoice 09/06/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 933.67
898070 Shop Parts Invoice 09/06/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 47.37
898076 Shop Parts Invoice 09/06/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 194.08
898096 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 88.90
898100 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 285.54
898101 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 252.45
898114 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -153.55
898115 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -19.69
898117 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 307.17
898154 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 32.93
898183 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 522.08
898208 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 235.72
898215 Shop Parts Invoice 09/07/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 161.78
898228 Shop Parts Invoice 09/08/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 70.86
898284 Shop Parts Invoice 09/08/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 26.23
898292 Shop Parts Invoice 09/08/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 59.70
898342 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/08/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -19.69
898343 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/08/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -267.13
898357 Shop Parts Invoice 09/08/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 13.12
898399 Shop Parts Invoice 09/09/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 13.35
898496 Shop Parts Invoice 09/09/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 5.90
898497 Shop Parts Invoice 09/09/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 6.32
898629 Shop Small Tools & Equipment Invoice 09/12/2022 Shop Small Tools & Equipment 050-511-522-60-35-00 26.26
898639 Shop Parts Invoice 09/12/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 12.37
898653 Shop Supplies Invoice 09/12/2022 Shop Supplies 050-511-522-60-31-05 39.36
898676 Shop Parts Invoice 09/12/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 30.62
898704 Shop Parts Invoice 09/12/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 17.50
898724 Shop Parts Invoice 09/12/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 41.98
898865 Shop Parts Invoice 09/13/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 36.07
898881 Shop Parts Invoice 09/13/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 6.55
898921 Shop Parts Invoice 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 20.83
898951 Shop Parts Invoice 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 72.38
898959 Shop Parts Invoice 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 62.20
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898980 Shop Parts Invoice 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 10.39
898983 Shop Parts Invoice 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 20.01
898986 Shop Parts Invoice 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 183.40
898987 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -49.18
899003 Shop Parts Invoice 09/14/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 19.65
899075 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/15/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -10.39
899095 Shop Parts Invoice 09/15/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 103.72
899099 Shop Parts Invoice 09/15/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 46.98
899155 Shop Supplies Credit Memo 09/15/2022 Shop Supplies 050-511-522-60-31-05 -39.36
899159 Shop Parts Invoice 09/15/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 32.75
899245 Shop Parts Invoice 09/16/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 56.88
899259 Shop Parts Invoice 09/16/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 156.54
899322 Shop Parts Invoice 09/16/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 122.45
899323 Shop Parts Invoice 09/16/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 65.57
899335 Shop Parts Invoice 09/16/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 151.61
899559 Shop Parts Invoice 09/19/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 627.09
899560 Shop Parts Invoice 09/19/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 13.11
899568 Shop Parts Invoice 09/19/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 144.28
899589 Shop Supplies Invoice 09/19/2022 Shop Supplies 050-511-522-60-31-05 14.54
899593 Shop Parts Invoice 09/19/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 15.09
899646 Shop Parts Invoice 09/19/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 10.56
899695 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -101.92
899699 Shop Parts Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 33.05
899715 Shop Parts Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 33.05
899736 Shop Parts Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 70.88
899743 Shop Parts Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 400.08
899755 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -59.08
899790 Shop Parts Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 81.02
899796 Shop Parts Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 47.65
899821 Shop Parts Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 164.67
899827 Shop Supplies Invoice 09/20/2022 Shop Supplies 050-511-522-60-31-05 19.68
899852 Shop Parts Invoice 09/21/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 145.26
899918 Shop Parts Invoice 09/21/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 37.17
899926 Shop Parts Invoice 09/21/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 38.30
899946 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/21/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -13.11
899990 Shop Parts Invoice 09/22/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 1.42
900030 Shop Parts Invoice 09/22/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 9.84
900136 Shop Parts Invoice 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 9.84
900142 Shop Supplies Invoice 09/23/2022 Shop Supplies 050-511-522-60-31-05 130.95
900147 Shop Parts Invoice 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 10.93
900162 Shop Parts Invoice 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 25.64
900171 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -38.30
900173 Shop Parts Credit Memo 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 -30.36
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900180 Shop Parts Invoice 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 98.89
900206 Shop Parts Invoice 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 78.44
900256 Shop Parts Invoice 09/23/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 16.23
900499 Shop Parts Invoice 09/26/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 116.50
900506 Shop Parts Invoice 09/26/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 87.49
900598 Shop Parts Invoice 09/27/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 201.44
900660 Shop Parts Invoice 09/27/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 7.18
900698 Shop Parts Invoice 09/27/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 149.13
900743 Shop Parts Invoice 09/28/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 121.50
900774 Shop Parts Invoice 09/28/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 168.34
900819 Shop Parts Invoice 09/28/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 22.12
900827 Shop Parts Invoice 09/28/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 33.44
900983 Shop Parts Invoice 09/29/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 317.95
900989 Shop Parts Invoice 09/29/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 123.48
901083 Shop Parts Invoice 09/30/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 88.90

14,097.23MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC.22-037350387
CM122662 Freight Credt/Refund: Inv. IN1483498 (Bunker Gear)Credit Memo 08/27/2020 Freight Credt/Refund: Inv. IN1483498 (Bunker Gear)001-504-522-20-48-11 -19.50
CM130448 SCBA Cylinder Handwheel Credit/Refund (x8)Credit Memo 04/19/2022 SCBA Cylinder Handwheel Credit/Refund (x8)001-504-522-20-48-12 -91.85
IN1739457 SCBA Flow TesƟng & Repair/MaintenanceInvoice 07/18/2022 SCBA Flow TesƟng & Repair/Maintenance001-504-522-20-48-12 10,378.94
IN1750246 Breathing Air Compressor Service Call/RepairInvoice 08/11/2022 Breathing Air Compressor Service Call/Repair001-504-522-20-48-12 343.52
IN1752091 SCBA Repairs Invoice 08/16/2022 SCBA Repairs 001-504-522-20-48-12 876.57
IN1763359 Structural Fire Gloves (x17) Invoice 09/13/2022 Structural Fire Gloves (x17) 303-504-522-20-35-04 1,961.08
IN1763902 Breathing Air Compressor Prev.Maint. & Air SamplesInvoice 09/14/2022 Breathing Air Compressor Prev.Maint. & Air Samples001-504-522-20-41-01 516.92
IN1766323 SCBA & Regulator Repair, Flow TesƟng Invoice 09/20/2022 SCBA & Regulator Repair, Flow TesƟng 001-504-522-20-48-12 131.55

222.46NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC 22-037362011
ST71-OCTNOV22 Fax & Alarm ConnecƟon Services - ST 71Invoice 10/14/2022 Fax & Alarm ConnecƟon Services - ST 71001-513-522-50-42-01 222.46

1,152.23NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC 22-037372011
NB-OCTNOV22 Phone/Fax/Alarm Services - ST 81, 82, 83Invoice 10/16/2022 Phone/Fax/Alarm Services - ST 81, 82, 83001-513-522-50-42-01 1,152.23

381.99NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC 22-037382011
ST73-OCTNOV22 Fax & Alarm ConnecƟon Services - ST 73Invoice 10/10/2022 Fax & Alarm ConnecƟon Services - ST 73001-513-522-50-42-01 381.99
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1,176.30OFFICE DEPOT, INC 22-037390434
264193797001 Computer Monitor Stand  Invoice 09/16/2022 Computer Monitor Stand  001-502-522-10-35-00 30.62
265960571001 Wireless Headphones w/ Microphone (AR)Invoice 09/23/2022 Wireless Headphones w/ Microphone (AR)001-513-522-10-35-00 27.34
265962963001 Webcam/Web Camera (AR) Invoice 09/23/2022 Webcam/Web Camera (AR) 001-513-522-10-35-00 32.81
267642487001 22-23 Planner Notebk, Dry Erase & Cork Board ComboInvoice 09/15/2022 2022-2023 Planner Notebook (LogisƟcs New Hire)001-502-522-10-31-00 23.49

Dry Erase Whitebrd/Cork Board Combo (Log.New Hire)001-502-522-10-31-00 77.75
267989827001 Double-Sided Tape (4pk) Invoice 09/19/2022 Double-Sided Tape (4pk) 001-502-522-10-31-00 7.31
267990202001 Wireless Keyboard & Mouse Combo Invoice 09/19/2022 Wireless Keyboard & Mouse Combo 001-513-522-10-35-00 39.26
268934994001 Copy Paper (Blue) (500pk) Invoice 09/27/2022 Copy Paper (Blue) (500pk) 001-502-522-10-31-00 5.02
269621090001 Copy Paper (Blue) (500pk) (x5) Invoice 09/28/2022 Copy Paper (Blue) (500pk) (x5) 001-502-522-10-31-00 25.11
272057703001 Mesh Office Chair (x3) Invoice 10/12/2022 Mesh Office Chair (x3) 001-502-522-10-35-00 688.46
272058924001 MagneƟc Dry Erase Whiteboard (4x6') (PudEd Offce)Invoice 10/13/2022 MagneƟc Dry Erase Whiteboard (4x6') (PudEd Offce)001-502-522-10-35-00 179.87
273790578001 Wireless Keyboard & Mouse Combo Invoice 10/19/2022 Wireless Keyboard & Mouse Combo 001-513-522-10-35-00 39.26

865.42PACIFIC POWER BATTERIES 22-037400451
17138188 Lithium CR2032 BaƩery (x5) Invoice 09/22/2022 Lithium CR2032 BaƩery (x5) 001-507-522-50-31-00 10.66
17138298 Rechargble Sealed Lead Acid BaƩery (SLA) (x2)Invoice 09/29/2022 Rechargble Sealed Lead Acid BaƩery (SLA) (x2)001-507-522-50-31-00 56.70
93508 Shop Parts Invoice 09/09/2022 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 798.06

161.47PLATT ELECTRIC 22-037410472
3H27241 Fluorescent Tube Light Bulb (x30) - ST 31Invoice 09/29/2022 Fluorescent Tube Light Bulb (x30) - ST 31001-507-522-50-31-00 161.47

69.28PUGET SOUND ENERGY 22-037420483
ST77-SEPOCT22 Natural Gas - ST 77 Invoice 10/18/2022 Natural Gas - ST 77 001-507-522-50-47-03 69.28

118.90PUGET SOUND ENERGY 22-037430483
ST74-SEPOCT22 Natural Gas - ST 74/LogisƟcs Bldg Invoice 10/13/2022 Natural Gas - ST 74/LogisƟcs Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-03 118.90

35.99PUGET SOUND ENERGY 22-037440483
ST72-SEPOCT22 Natural Gas - ST 72 Invoice 10/18/2022 Natural Gas - ST 72  001-507-522-50-47-03 35.99

77.96PUGET SOUND ENERGY 22-037450483
ST73-SEPOCT22 Natural Gas - ST 73 Invoice 10/13/2022 Natural Gas - ST 73  001-507-522-50-47-03 77.96

173.62PUGET SOUND ENERGY 22-037460483
ST33-SEPOCT22 Natural Gas - ST 33 Invoice 10/12/2022 Natural Gas - ST 33  001-507-522-50-47-03 173.62

101.64PUGET SOUND ENERGY 22-037470483
ST71-SEPOCT22 Natural Gas - ST 71 Invoice 10/14/2022 Natural Gas - ST 71 001-507-522-50-47-03 101.64

71.48PUGET SOUND ENERGY 22-037480483
ST76-SEPOCT22 Natural Gas - ST 76  Invoice 10/18/2022 Natural Gas - ST 76  001-507-522-50-47-03 71.48

99.28PUGET SOUND HARDWARE, INC 22-037491532
10104 Secrty Door Systm Parts (4 Cell BaƩ.Holdr) - ST82Invoice 08/12/2022 Secrty Door Systm Parts (4 Cell BaƩ.Holdr) - ST82001-507-522-50-48-00 99.28

3,200.00REDMON PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES INC22-037502222
SRFR0001 Professional ConsultaƟon: Peer Support ProgramInvoice 09/18/2022 Professional ConsultaƟon: Peer Support Program001-510-522-20-41-07 3,200.00

25.00REHN & ASSOCIATES 22-037511533
IN0000165748 COBRA Rights NoƟce LeƩer (Child Eligibility)Invoice 08/31/2022 COBRA Rights NoƟce LeƩer (Child Eligibility)001-502-522-10-41-01 25.00
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447.35SEA-WESTERN INC 22-037521921
INV18841 Hydrant Wrench (x6) Invoice 09/30/2022 Hydrant Wrench (x6) 001-504-522-20-35-00 447.35

2,714.90SKY VALLEY TREE SERVICE 22-037532215
203 Tree Pruning/Limbing Service (Douglas Fir) - ST 74Invoice 10/14/2022 Tree Pruning/Limbing Service (Douglas Fir) - ST 74001-507-522-50-48-00 1,132.95
204 Tree & Shrub Pruning/Limbing Service - ST 82Invoice 10/14/2022 Tree & Shrub Pruning/Limbing Service - ST 82001-507-522-50-48-00 1,581.95

1,025.00SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #422-037540520
22.35 RLB Facility/Towr Site Rentl (EVIP Rodeo Training)Invoice 09/21/2022 RLB Facility/Towr Site Rentl (EVIP Rodeo Training)001-506-522-45-45-00 800.00
22.36 RLB Facility/Towr Site Rentl (EVAP Trng)(Pre-Acad)Invoice 09/21/2022 RLB Facility/Towr Site Rentl (EVAP Trng)(Pre-Acad)001-506-522-45-45-00 225.00

1,504.81SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037550565
100687071 Electricity - Admin Bldg Invoice 10/20/2022 Electricity - Admin Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-01 225.72

300-507-522-50-47-00 1,279.09

15.73SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037560565
122389275 Electricity - ST 82 Garage/Storage Bldg Invoice 10/13/2022 Electricity - ST 82 Garage/Storage Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-01 15.73

358.27SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037570565
109190972 Electricity - ST 72 Invoice 10/13/2022 Electricity - ST 72  001-507-522-50-47-01 358.27

156.89SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037580565
164841167 Electricity - ST 74/LogisƟcs Bldg Invoice 10/24/2022 Electricity - ST 74/LogisƟcs Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-01 156.89

323.90SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037590565
128989514 Electricity - ST 73 Invoice 10/17/2022 Electricity - ST 73  001-507-522-50-47-01 323.90

1,454.48SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037600565
168025779 Electricity - ST 31 Invoice 10/18/2022 Electricity - ST 31  001-507-522-50-47-01 1,454.48

709.51SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037610565
145454671 Electricity - ST 33 Invoice 10/21/2022 Electricity - ST 33  001-507-522-50-47-01 709.51

1,388.47SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037620565
105902710 Electricity & Water - ST 82 Invoice 10/17/2022 Electricity - ST 82 001-507-522-50-47-01 913.17

Water - ST 82 001-507-522-50-47-02 475.30

572.91SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037630565
138798840 Electricity & Water - ST 81 Invoice 10/13/2022 Electricity - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-01 459.41

Water - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-02 113.50

219.04SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037640565
145454229 Electricity - ST 32 Invoice 10/21/2022 Electricity - ST 32  001-507-522-50-47-01 219.04

402.10SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037650565
105899332 Electricity - ST 77 Invoice 10/12/2022 Electricity - ST 77  001-507-522-50-47-01 402.10

947.03SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 22-037660565
128994992 Electricity - ST 71 Invoice 10/26/2022 Electricity - ST 71  001-507-522-50-47-01 947.03

1,026.61SNOHOMISH VALLEY ROOFING INC22-037671935
28132 Dumpster Rental (40yd) - ST31 CleanOutInvoice 09/07/2022 Dumpster Rental (40yd) - ST31 CleanOut001-507-522-50-45-00 588.45
28234 Dumpster Rental (40yd) - ST81 Train. Prop CleanOutInvoice 09/22/2022 Dumpster Rental (40yd) - ST81 Train. Prop CleanOut001-507-522-50-45-00 438.16
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Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

600.00SNURE LAW OFFICE, PSC 22-037680567
103 2022 Laws Update Webinar Regist. (In Person) (x12)Invoice 09/24/2022 2022 Laws Update Webinar Regist. (In Person) (x1)001-503-522-45-49-02 50.00

2022 Laws Update Webinar Regist. (In Person) (x5)001-502-522-45-49-02 250.00
2022 Laws Update Webinar Regist. (In Person) (x6)001-501-522-45-49-01 300.00

64,000.00SOUTH SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE & RESCUE22-037691601
22-026 Recruit Class 22-03 Academy Deposit (x16)Invoice 08/23/2022 Recruit Class 22-03 Academy Deposit (x16)001-506-522-45-49-23 64,000.00

2,220.12SPRAGUE PEST SOLUTIONS 22-037702057
4909226 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 73 Invoice 09/08/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 73 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.92
4909227 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST73Invoice 09/08/2022 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST73001-507-522-50-41-00 121.11
4909234 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 77 Invoice 09/05/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 77 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.19
4909235 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST77Invoice 09/05/2022 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST77001-507-522-50-41-00 120.23
4909237 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 76 Invoice 09/06/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 76 001-507-522-50-41-00 100.28
4909238 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST76Invoice 09/06/2022 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST76001-507-522-50-41-00 121.55
4909239 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 72 Invoice 09/05/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 72 001-507-522-50-41-00 107.31
4909240 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST72Invoice 09/05/2022 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST72001-507-522-50-41-00 130.06
4909241 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 71 Invoice 09/29/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 71 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.19
4909243 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 33 Invoice 09/29/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 33 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.19
4909245 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 32 Invoice 09/29/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 32 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.28
4909246 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST32Invoice 10/11/2022 Pest Control Perimeter Services (Triannual) - ST32001-507-522-50-41-00 120.34
4909247 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 31 Invoice 09/29/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 31 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.28
4935321 Monthly Pest Control Services - Admin BldgInvoice 10/14/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - Admin Bldg001-507-522-50-41-00 99.28
4935323 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 73 Invoice 10/06/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 73 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.92
4935324 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 82 Invoice 10/14/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 82 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.01
4935325 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 83 Invoice 10/14/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 83 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.19
4935326 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 81 Invoice 10/14/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 81 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.01
4935327 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 77 Invoice 10/07/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 77 001-507-522-50-41-00 99.19
4935329 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 76 Invoice 10/10/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 76 001-507-522-50-41-00 100.28
4935330 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 72 Invoice 10/05/2022 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 72 001-507-522-50-41-00 107.31

3,716.00STANLEY STEEMER INTERNATIONAL, INC.22-037712223
2542233-53 Floor Cleaning Services (Clean & Wax) - ST 31Invoice 10/07/2022 Floor Cleaning Services (Clean & Wax) - ST 31001-507-522-50-48-00 3,716.00

246.46STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 22-037721933
3115887981 Wireless Phone Headset (Admin Front Desk)Invoice 08/04/2022 Wireless Phone Headset (Admin Front Desk)001-513-522-10-35-00 287.72
3116474721 Pressboard ClassificaƟon Folders (3 Div.) (10pk)Invoice 08/05/2022 Pressboard ClassificaƟon Folders (3 Div.) (10pk)001-502-522-10-31-00 69.02
3117963721 Wireless Phone Headset Return (Admin Front Desk)Credit Memo 08/08/2022 Wireless Phone Headset Return (Admin Front Desk)001-513-522-10-35-00 -434.30
3123427421 Staples Plus Annual Membership RenewalInvoice 08/16/2022 Staples Plus Annual Membership Renewal001-502-522-10-49-01 49.00
3142193561 Hanging File Folder/Storage Crate (AP) Invoice 09/16/2022 Hanging File Folder/Storage Crate (AP) 001-502-522-10-35-00 36.09
3146053751 Command Hanging Strips (Small Picture)Invoice 09/23/2022 Command Hanging Strips (Small Picture)001-502-522-10-31-00 10.24
3147590261 Copy Paper (10 Reams) (x4) Invoice 09/27/2022 Copy Paper (10 Reams) (x4) 001-502-522-10-31-00 203.44
3148293061 Wet Erase Markers (8pk) (x2) Invoice 09/28/2022 Wet Erase Markers (8pk) (x2) 001-502-522-10-31-00 25.25

50.05THERMO-FLUIDS, INC 22-037732224
90005979 Hazardous Materials Disposl (Used AnƟfrze) - ST81Invoice 09/20/2022 Hazardous Materials Disposl (Used AnƟfrze) - ST81001-507-522-50-41-00 50.05

19



Docket of Claims Register APPKT01125 - 11/10/2022 Board Meeting - KP

11/3/2022 5:34:49 PM Page 12 of 12

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
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7,414.03TRUCKVAULT, INC 22-037742194
239529 Custom TruckVault Storage System (2020 Tahoe) (x2)Invoice 09/26/2022 Custom TruckVault Storage System (2020 Tahoe) (x2)301-502-594-10-64-01 7,414.03

21,780.00TURNOUTRENTAL, LLC 22-037751577
32188 Turnout/Bunker Gear Rental (x36 sets)(Jul-Dec '22)Invoice 09/02/2022 Turnout/Bunker Gear Rental (x36 sets)(Jul-Dec '22)001-504-522-20-31-10 21,780.00

7,407.40ULINE, INC 22-037762221
154545818 Lateral File & Elctrnc Lckng Strge Cabint (x5)(HR)Invoice 09/29/2022 Lateral File & Elctrnc Lckng Strge Cabint (x5)(HR)001-502-522-10-35-00 5,712.17
154718845 Storage Cabinet w/ Adjustable Shelves (x2) (HR)Invoice 10/04/2022 Storage Cabinet w/ Adjustable Shelves (x2) (HR)001-502-522-10-35-00 1,695.23
154810527 Electronic Locking Storage Cabinet (HR) Invoice 10/06/2022 Electronic Locking Storage Cabinet (HR) 001-502-522-10-35-00 901.12
154866723 Electrnc Locking Storge Cabinet Return/Refund (HR)Credit Memo 10/06/2022 Electrnc Locking Storge Cabinet Return/Refund (HR)001-502-522-10-35-00 -901.12

18.64UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 22-037770622
000042W7X8392 Freight Charges Adjustment/Credit (Shop)Credit Memo 09/24/2022 Freight Charges Adjustment/Credit (Shop)050-511-522-60-34-01 -0.30
000042W7X8412 Freight Charges (Shop) Invoice 10/08/2022 Freight Charges (Shop) 050-511-522-60-34-01 18.94

4,231.44VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 22-037780633
9918250670 District Mifi Plans Invoice 10/15/2022 District Mifi Plans 001-513-522-10-42-00 4,231.44

3,004.27VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 22-037790633
9918250671 District Cell Phones Invoice 10/15/2022 District Cell Phones - Fire 001-513-522-10-42-00 2,836.13

District Cell Phones - Shop 050-511-522-60-42-00 168.14

2,695.00WASHINGTON FIRE COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION22-037800639
200000959 2022 WFCA Annual Conference RegistraƟon (x6)Invoice 09/20/2022 2022 WFCA Annual Conference RegistraƟon (x6)001-501-522-45-49-01 2,695.00

251,569.32Total Payment Amount:Total Claims: 73
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11/03/2022

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________
Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

22-03708 1,500.00ACID REMAP LLC
22-03709 10,837.49ACROSS THE STREET PRODUCTIONS
22-03710 1,096.73AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC
22-03711 46.94AT&T MOBILITY LLC
22-03712 4,175.78CROWN FIRE PROTECTION
22-03713 25,680.74DAY & NITE PLUMBING
22-03714 5,083.17DE-EL ENTERPRISES
22-03715 298.00DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES / ELEVATOR SECTION
22-03716 4,099.28DEPT. GRAPHICS
22-03717 1,483.65DICK'S TOWING, INC.
22-03718 201.24EMERALD SERVICES, INC
22-03719 450.00EMERGENCY MEDICAL EDUCATION LLC
22-03720 860.00EMERGENT RESPIRATORY
22-03721 578.62EMSAR
22-03722 664.00EVERGREEN FIRE & SAFETY, INC
22-03723 239.12FLAGS A' FLYING, LLC
22-03724 7,896.10GALLS, LLC
22-03725 6,832.94GRAINGER
22-03726 1,180.00GREENHAUS PORTABLE RESTROOMS
22-03727 200.74HD SUPPLY MAINTENANCE SOLUTIONS
22-03728 160.00HEALTHFORCE PARTNERS INC.
22-03729 327.67HILL STREET CLEANERS
22-03730 2,617.63KENT D. BRUCE CO., LLC
22-03731 11,363.95L.N. CURTIS & SONS
22-03732 2,800.00LIBENOW PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC
22-03733 360.80LOWE'S
22-03734 7,854.07MONROE PARTS HOUSE
22-03735 14,097.23MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC.
22-03736 222.46NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC
22-03737 1,152.23NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC
22-03738 381.99NORTHWEST FIBER, LLC

114,742.57

114,742.57

Page Total

Cumulative Total
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11/03/2022

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 2 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________
Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

22-03739 1,176.30OFFICE DEPOT, INC
22-03740 865.42PACIFIC POWER BATTERIES
22-03741 161.47PLATT ELECTRIC
22-03742 69.28PUGET SOUND ENERGY
22-03743 118.90PUGET SOUND ENERGY
22-03744 35.99PUGET SOUND ENERGY
22-03745 77.96PUGET SOUND ENERGY
22-03746 173.62PUGET SOUND ENERGY
22-03747 101.64PUGET SOUND ENERGY
22-03748 71.48PUGET SOUND ENERGY
22-03749 99.28PUGET SOUND HARDWARE, INC
22-03750 3,200.00REDMON PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES INC
22-03751 25.00REHN & ASSOCIATES
22-03752 447.35SEA-WESTERN INC
22-03753 2,714.90SKY VALLEY TREE SERVICE
22-03754 1,025.00SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #4
22-03755 1,504.81SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03756 15.73SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03757 358.27SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03758 156.89SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03759 323.90SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03760 1,454.48SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03761 709.51SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03762 1,388.47SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03763 572.91SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03764 219.04SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03765 402.10SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03766 947.03SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
22-03767 1,026.61SNOHOMISH VALLEY ROOFING INC
22-03768 600.00SNURE LAW OFFICE, PSC
22-03769 64,000.00SOUTH SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE & RESCUE

84,043.34

198,785.91

Page Total

Cumulative Total
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11/03/2022

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish County Fire District #7
Claims Voucher Summary Page 3 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________
Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

22-03770 2,220.12SPRAGUE PEST SOLUTIONS
22-03771 3,716.00STANLEY STEEMER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
22-03772 246.46STAPLES CREDIT PLAN
22-03773 50.05THERMO-FLUIDS, INC
22-03774 7,414.03TRUCKVAULT, INC
22-03775 21,780.00TURNOUTRENTAL, LLC
22-03776 7,407.40ULINE, INC
22-03777 18.64UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
22-03778 4,231.44VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC
22-03779 3,004.27VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC
22-03780 2,695.00WASHINGTON FIRE COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION

52,783.41

251,569.32

Page Total

Cumulative Total
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District Name: Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue

Direct Deposits: $945,484.61
Paper Checks: $11,995.54

Taxes: $276,435.48
Allowed in the sum of: $1,233,915.63

Reviewed by:

District Administrative Coordinator

Prepared by:

Payroll Specialist

Approved by Commissioners:

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the foregoing payroll is, just, true and correct, that the persons whose names appear theron actually performed labor as 
stated on the dates shown, that the amounts are actually due, and that the salary warrants and related benefit warrants shall be issued. 

10/31/2022

Payroll Summary and Authorization Form for the:
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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING minutes 
SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 
SRFR Station 31 Training Room/ Via Blue Jeans 

163 Village Court, Monroe, WA 98272 
October 20, 2022, 1730 hours 

 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Elmore called to order the meeting at 17:30. In attendance were 
Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Steinruck and Commissioner Waugh. In 
attendance via video Commissioner Gagnon and Commissioner Schaub. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: Public comment was given by an Echo Lake community member regarding the sale of 
58 acres owned by SRFR. 
 
UNION COMMENT: NA 
 
CHIEF’S REPORT: Chief O’Brien acknowledged all those who participated in the 2022 Open House held 
at Station 31. Special thanks were awarded to PIEO’s King and Mongillo. He offered special thanks to all 
the Matterns who participated. 
 
COMMISSIONER REPORTS: 
Capital Facilities: Commissioner Steinruck reported on the recent meeting. Highlights include completion of 
the Flood mitigation and hazard plan, and base flood surveys are complete and will be sent to the county for 
approval. Shop 31 remodel will be done in two phases, architecture, and construction phase. 
Finance Committee: Chairman Elmore commented on the continued review of the 2023 budget. Discussion 
items included CPSE draft detail, medical insurance premium updates and Chaplain program updates. 
Sno911: Commissioner Waugh reported PUD is interested in joining the Sno911 Radio System, the future 
facilities project is also moving forward as planned. 
Sno Isle Commissioner: Commissioner Fay briefed the board on the recent meeting.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Approve Vouchers 
AP Vouchers: 22-03598 to 22-03601; ($89,726.65) 
L&I Benefit Voucher: 22-03602; ($301,517.05) 
Benefit Vouchers: 22-03604 to 22-03612; ($655,695.14) 
AP Vouchers: 22-03613 to 22-03685; ($196,040.92) 
 
Approval of Payroll  
October 15, 2022 ($1,227,991.42) 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes – October 13, 2022 
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Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Waugh and 2nd by Commissioner Steinruck. 
On Vote, Motion carried 7/0. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
Discussion 
Action 
Budget Amendment: Quarter 3   
Motion to approve the Budget Amendment: Quarter 3 as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Fay and 2nd by Commissioner Elmore. 
On Vote, Motion carried 7/0. 
 
Generator for Station 71 
Motion to approve the Station 71 Generator proposal as submitted. 
Motion by Commissioner Elmore and 2nd by Commissioner Gagnon. 
On Vote, Motion carried 7/0. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion 
Station 31: Shop Capital Project Update: Chief Rasmussen explained the process we are adopting for the 
remodel/update of Station 31 shop. There will be two RAB’s, one for the architect and one for construction. 
The plan is to present those at a November board meeting. 
 
Action 
 
GOOD OF THE ORDER:  
 
ATTENDANCE CHECK: Board Members noted availability for the Regular Commissioner Meeting 
November 10, 2022, at 1730-Station 31 Training Room/Blue Jeans. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
ADJOURNMENT: Chairman Elmore adjourned the meeting at 1749 hours. 
 
Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue 
 
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Rick Edwards 
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____________________________________________ 
Chairman Troy Elmore 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Vice Chairman Randy Fay 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Paul Gagnon 

  
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Jeff Schaub 

 
  

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Jim Steinruck 

 
  

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Roy Waugh 
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COMEX WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES 
SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 

Spokane Davenport Grand Conference Room 
333 W Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, WA 99201 

October 24-26, 2022 
 

 
OCTOBER 24th   
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chief O’Brien called the workshop to order at 1500 hours. In attendance were Commissioner 
Elmore, Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner 
Steinruck, and Commissioner Waugh.  
 
AGENDA TOPICS 
1500-1530:  Welcome – Safety Plan - Ground Rules – Teambuilder “Recover, Restore and Build for the Future” 
1530-1600:  2022 Year in Review, Strategic Plan Review, 2023 Goals and Budget Highlights 
1600-1730:  Board size, District Program, District Policy, Community Advisory Committee, Executive staff  
  planning and preparation 
1730-1800: Teambuilder 
 
ADJOURNMENT: Chief O’Brien adjourned the workshop at 1800 hours.  
 
 
OCTOBER 25th 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chief O’Brien called the workshop to order at 0900 hours. In attendance were Commissioner 
Elmore, Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner 
Steinruck, and Commissioner Waugh.  
 
AGENDA TOPICS 
0800-0900:  Breakfast – Small Group Recaps 
0900-0930:  Welcome – Teambuilder 
0930-1200:  2023 Budget Introduction and Review “Recover, Restore and Build for the Future” 
1200-1245:  Working Lunch – Review Morning 
1245-1300:  Teambuilder 
1300-1700: 2023 Budget Continuation and Q&A 
 
ADJOURNMENT: Chief O’Brien adjourned the workshop at 1700 hours.  
 
 
OCTOBER 26th  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chief O’Brien called the workshop to order at 0900 hours. In attendance were Commissioner 
Elmore, Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner 
Steinruck, and Commissioner Waugh.  
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AGENDA TOPICS 
0800-0900: Working Breakfast – Small Groups 
0900-0930: Teambuilder 
0930-1030: Review - Bringing it in for a Landing 
 
ADJOURNMENT: Chief O’Brien adjourned the workshop at 1030 hours.  
 
 
Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue 
 
 
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Rick Edwards 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Chairman Troy Elmore 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Vice Chairman Randy Fay 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Paul Gagnon 

  
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Jeff Schaub 

 
  

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Jim Steinruck 

 
  

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Roy Waugh 
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Old Business 
discussion 
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Initiative Name: Station 31 Shop Remodel Architectural Services (Rice Fergus Miller) 

 

Executive member responsible for guiding the initiative:  DC Ron Rasmussen 

 
Type of Action:                                                            ☐ 
 
Initiative Description: 

• Brief Description 
• Goal of Initiative 
• Initiative Results (deliverables) 
• Connection to Strategic Plan 
• Supporting Documentation 

(attach) 
o Scope of work 
o Contract(s) 
o Project proposal(s) 
o Presentation(s) 

• If Financial: Reason RAB must 
be approved outside of the 
annual budget process 

During the Capital Facilities Planning process the need was identified to 
replace the temporary tent structure that was used for apparatus 
maintenance with a permanent structure. Early in 2022 this was elevated on 
the Facilities Priority List due to the limited capacity and safety concerns of 
working in the tent area. The elevation in priority was discussed and vetted 
at the COMMEX 2022 retreat in February of 2022. The project cost will be 
broken into two RAB’s, architectural services and construction costs. This 
RAB will cover the cost of architectural services. 
 
The attached documents are as followed: 

• The AIA document B101 which is the agreement between Owner 
and Architect. 

• Estimated cost break down. 
• Initial Project Schematic. 
• Response from Legal Review of AIA Agreement 

 
Financial Impact: 
 
 

Expense:        Increase      ☐ Decrease    ☐ N/A  
Revenue:      ☐ Increase      ☐ Decrease    ☐ N/A  
 
Total amount of initiative (attach amount breakdown if applicable): 
Initial amount:  = $369,922.00 with a do not exceed amount of $380,000.00 without Fire Chief 
and Board of Commissioner approval. (See cost Break Down attached) 
 
We have estimated construction costs that will assist Logistics and Finance in budgeting for the 
project in its entirety. Once we can go to Bid for Construction Services we will come back to the 
Board with an updated RAB for a detailed total cost of the project. 
  
Long-term annual amount(s): $  
 
 
Currently Budgeted:                    Yes      ☐ No    Amount: $  
